Public Document Pack

Agenda

Contact Officer: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services
Tel: 07895 213820

E-mail: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 4 June 2024

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

% South Oxfordshire

Listening Learning Leading

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 2024 AT 6.00 PM
ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE

To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCT|2pCic8vzucpzlaSWE3UQ

Members of the Committee:
Ken Arlett (Chair)

Mocky Khan (Vice-Chair) Leigh Rawlins
David Turner James Barlow
Tony Worgan Kate Gregory

Substitutes

Jo Robb Andrew Tinsley
Stefan Gawrysiak Mike Giles
Alexandrine Kantor Denise Macdonald
Axel Macdonald Ed Sadler

Vivien Williams
Head of Legal and Democratic (Interim)

Katharine Keats-Rohan
Andrea Powell

Kellie Hinton

Ali Gordon-Creed
Peter Dragonetti
Sue Cooper

possible before the meeting.

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact
the officer named on this agenda. Please give as much notice as



https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

1 Chair's announcements

To receive opening announcements from the chair.

2 Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 4 - 11)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the committee minutes of the meeting held on 6
February 2024.

4 Declaration of interests
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and

non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for
this meeting.

5 Urgent business

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent.

6 Public participation

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered
to speak.

7 Work schedule and dates for South scrutiny meetings (Pages 12 -
13)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or
rearranged without further notice.

8 Update on recommendations from previous South Scrutiny
meetings (Pages 14 - 17)

A standing agenda item whereby committee receives any updates resulting from previous
recommendations made by committee.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

9 Exclusion of the public

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the




following items of business under Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as

amended on the grounds that:

() Itis likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph
3 of Schedule 12A, and

(i)  the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10  New waste vehicle depot site (Pages 18 - 42)

Committee is to receive an update on the new waste vehicle depot project incorporated
within the Cabinet paper and are requested to provide their comments on the
recommendations made to Cabinet regarding the preferred site for the new waste vehicle
depot.




Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 3

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

South Oxfordshire

Listening Learning Leading

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 6.00 PM
AT ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON OX14 3JE.

Present in the meeting room:

Scrutiny committee councillors Mocky Khan (chair), David Turner, Jo Robb, Tony
Worgan, Leigh Rawlins, James Barlow and Kate Gregory

Officers: Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Tim Oruye
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer), Simon
Hewings (Head of Finance), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive for
Transformation and Operations).

Cabinet members: Councillors Andrea Powell (Corporate Services), Pieter-Paul Barker
(Finance and Property Assets), David Rouane (Council leader), Maggie-Filipova Rivers
(Community Wellbeing)

Remote attendance:

Councillors: Sue Cooper and Anne-Marie Simpson

Officers: Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive for Place), Mark Minion (Head of
Corporate Services), Anna Winship (Strategic Finance Manager), Carole Cumming (Arts
Centre Director)

31 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Ken Arlett.

32 Urgent business and chair's announcements

Chair ran through meeting procedure matters.

33 Declaration of interests

None.

34 Minutes

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 6 December 2023 were agreed as a correct record, with

the amend of a typographical error under ‘chair's announcements’. The chair will sign the
minutes as a correct record.




Agenda Item 3

35 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings
Members discussed their work programme.

Suggestions for the programme:
1. Procurement strategy

2. Housing Mix

3. Didcot Gateway project

4. Cornerstone

36 Public participation

Mr. John Salmons addressed the committee regarding the budget setting report. He
guestioned the capital budget figure set aside for a potential grounds maintenance hub. He
guestioned whether the council were still intending to use the site on Great Western Park,
Didcot, rather than an industrial site which he felt was more suitable.

The chair thanked Mr. Salmons and asked him to email the statement to Democratic
Services for a written response.

37 Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme to 2024/25 to
2028/29

The Cabinet member for Finance introduced the report, supported by the Council Leader
and Head of Finance. He e
[...]
so present was the Deputy Chief Executive for Place, the Head of Development and
Corporate Landlord. The Arts Centre Director was present online.

Committee raised the following questions and comments:

A member considered that this was ongoing for a number of years, and he asked
why the reports were over a year old, as action was needed sooner and he would
like to understand staffing and other aspects. He felt that more time was required to
discuss this. How can Cornerstone relate to different age groups, crafts and arts?
We needed to understand the lease structure. In response, the cabinet member felt
that there had been many challenges for Cornerstone that had been dealt with and
responsibility had been taken for those. Cabinet member expressed that the skill
sets were needed for improving communications on arts and culture and knowledge
of the business, audience development etc.

A member felt this issue hinged on recruiting the right skilled people to help. There
was concern over the action plan impeding any staff recruited with the right skillset.
The committee member stated that she would like to see data on response to social
media and attendance at shows/events and compare to other theatres. Committee
member felt that comedy shows were popular and Cornerstone could offer more
like that, and added that Didcot had transport access routes to support more
visitors. On the action plan, Cabinet member explained that the action plan had
been compiled with the help of expert recommendations therefore shouldn’t impede
staff hired to make progress.

Monthly data was wanted and a comparison with comparable centres in 18-months’
time. Cabinet member explained that staff were already providing this information
and would continue to.

A member recalled that the auditorium was downgraded many years ago, you can’t
draw in so many big acts with less seats and he considered the impact of increasing
seats.

It was felt that external funding sources should be sought as soon as
[...]
 more frequent reporting was wanted. Monthly analysis and faster
outputs were requested.

2. Funding sources should be explored as soon as possible.

3. Committee members suggested the need for a clear marketing and promotion review,
with a review of shows and show types, think bigger for the wider catchment area.

4. Members considered that energy savings should be explored at the property.

5. Scrutiny want an update report within 12 months, ahead of the 18-month timescale for
the action plan.

Members were reminded that they could comment further at full council.

40 Exclusion of the public

Not required.

The meeting closed at 9.05 pm

Chair Date




Z1 abed

Scrutiny work programme
1 June 2024

South Oxfordshire
_ District Council

Listening Learning Leading

MEETING

AGENDA ITEM

PURPOSE

CABINET MEMBER

CONTACT OFFICER

Scrutiny Committee 12
Jun 2024

New waste vehicles
depot

Pieter-Paul Barker

Andrew Busby
andrew.busby@southand

vale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 23
Sep 2024

Corporate Plan annual
performance report 23/24

Sam Casey-Rerhaye

Tim Oruye
tim.oruye@southandvale.

gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 23
Sep 2024

Corporate Plan 2024-
2028

Sam Casey-Rerhaye

Tim Oruye
tim.oruye@southandvale.
gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 23
Sep 2024

Cornerstone update
report

Georgina Heritage /
Pieter-Paul Barker

Andrew Busby
andrew.busby@southand

vale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 23
Sep 2024

Leisure Facilities
Strategy and Playing
Pitch Strategy

Scrutiny to review the strategy before
proposed adoption by Council.

Tom Rice
tom.rice@southandvale.qg
ov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 23
Sep 2024

Budget scene setting

Pieter-Paul Barker

Anna Winship
anna.winship@southandv

ale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 23
Sep 2024

2023/24 financial outturn
report

Pieter-Paul Barker

Anna Winship
anna.winship@southandv

ale.gov.uk

South Oxfordshire District Council — Scrutiny work programme - 1 June 2024

Page 1

04/06/24

. Wd}| epuaby


mailto:andrew.busby@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.bus
[...]
ciencies be completed, so this has
already been undertaken.

e Regarding Scrutiny Committee wanting an update report in 12 months, within
sections 34 and 66 of the report, officers have already committed to provide
regular progress updates on delivery of the action plan and its impact to the
officer working group, Cabinet members, and any other key stakeholders,
which can include Scrutiny Committee.

e As per the answer above on reporting, officers will be providing more
statistical information with their monthly members’ updates for March 2024
onwards, showing sales and expenditure income, analysis of what has sold
well for the period, a well as marketing and engagement statistics. Officers
will also provide written updates on the delivery of the action plan.

Update from Cabinet minutes of 15 February 2024
The Cabinet thanked Scrutiny Committee for its suggestions. Most were included in the
action plan and detailed answers are given above. Cabinet member for Community
Wellbeing confirmed that there would be more frequent reporting of progress against
the action plan; subject to budgetary approval there would be more resource to
fundraise; a new marketing strategy would be developed as well as more dynamic
programming; and energy savings and decarbonisation of the centre were being
explored. A progress report would also be submitted to Scrutiny Committee as
requested.

3

Page 16



Agenda Item 8

Cabinet recognised that there were improvements the council could implement to
improve the centre’s service delivery. The adoption of the development action plan
should have a positive impact on the centre’s financial viability and benefit the
community. Before the council considered longer-term options for the centre, Cabinet
considered that the council should do all it could to ensure the centre was operating to
its best potential in-house. Therefore, Cabinet supported the adoption of the
development action plan. Members asked for performance progress reports at regular
intervals.

Democratic Services
democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk
15 February 2024

Page 17


mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A g

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 18



Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A g

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 19



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	7 Work schedule and dates for South scrutiny meetings
	8 Update on recommendations from previous South Scrutiny meetings
	10 New waste vehicle depot site
	20240603 New Waste Vehicle Depot_Cabinet Report June 2024_v2.4_South




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 2024 AT 6.00 PM 
ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
 

 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Ken Arlett (Chair), Tony Worgan, Kate Gregory, Andrew Skinner, Katharine 
Keats-Rohan, Andrew Tinsley (substitute), Ali Gordon-Creed (substitute), Alexandrine 
Kantor (substitute) 
Officers: Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer), Mark Minion (Head of Corporate 
Services) 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Pieter Paul Barker (Finance and Property Assets) 
 

Remote attendance:  
Councillors: Anne Marie Simpson, David Rouane 
Officers: Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Suzanne 
Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), Aileen Sparling (Principal Place Officer), Tim 
Oruye (Head of Policy and Programmes) 
 

41 Chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 

42 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor David Turner gave apologies, and Councillor Alexandrine Kantor was present 
as substitute. 
Councillor Andrea Powell gave apologies, and Councillor Ali Gordon-Creed was present 
as a substitute. 
Councillor Leigh Rawlins gave apologies, and Councillor Andrew Tinsley was present as a 
substitute. 
Councillors Mocky Khan and James Barlow gave apologies. 
 

43 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the 6 February 2024 were agreed as a correct record. The chair will sign 
them as such. 
 

44 Declaration of interests  
 
None. 
 



 2 

45 Urgent business  
 
None. 
 

46 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

47 Work schedule and dates for South scrutiny meetings  
 
It was confirmed that there would be additional meetings around September to manage 
the report workload. 
 

48 Update on recommendations from previous South Scrutiny 
meetings  
 
Members noted the update. 
 
A member asked for an update on Cornerstone marketing. Head of Development and 
Corporate Landlord updated the committee. A new marketing post was filled, working with 
the communications team, and a new Head of Communities was also due to start.  
 

49 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
Members voted in favour of considering a confidential report, after excluding the public. 
 

50 New waste vehicle depot site  
 
The committee reviewed a report from the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord 
and provided their comments and recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.08 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


